
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

FRIDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Castle Stone Grill and Kebabish, 23 Castle Hill, Lancaster (Pages 1 - 31) 
 
 Determination of Application to Transfer a Premise Licence following Relevant 

Representation 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Alan Biddulph (Chairman), Sam Armstrong and June Ashworth 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday, 20 September 2017.   

 



 

 

LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE  

 
 
Determination of Application to Transfer a Premise Licence 

following Relevant Representation – 
Castle Stone Grill and Kebabish, 23 Castle Hill, Lancaster 

29th September 2017 
 

Report of Licensing Enforcement Officer 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable Members to determine an application to transfer a Premise Licence under Section 
42 of the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Mr Nazrul Islam Khan for Castle Stone Grill and 
Kebabish, 23 Castle Hill, Lancaster, following the receipt of a relevant representation.  
 

The report is public  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Sub Committee is requested to determine, in the light of the representation made, 
and having regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 
2003 and any Regulations made under that Act, as well as Government Guidance, 
whether to transfer the application as requested, modify any conditions of the licence, 
or to reject the whole application. Members are reminded that they should state the 
reasons for their decision.     
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 On 17th August 2017 Mr Nazrul Islam Khan submitted an application under Section 

42 of the Licensing Act 2003 to transfer the premise licence for Castle Stone Grill and 
Kebabish, 23 Castle Hill, Lancaster. The applicant applied the transfer to have 
immediate effect in accordance with Section 43 of the Act, and as such is currently 
trading at the premises.  

 
1.2 Section 43 of the Licensing Act 2003 prescribes the circumstances under which a   

transfer application should have interim effect. Section 43 (1) prescribes that where – 
 

(a) An application made in accordance with section 42 includes a request that the 
transfer have immediate effect, and  

(b) The requirements of this section are met, 
 
then, by virtue of this section, the premise licence has effect during the application 
period as if the applicant were the holder of the licence. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



The requirements as prescribed by section 43(1)(b) above means that an application 
for the transfer to have immediate effect can only be made with the consent of the 
holder of the premise licence.  That requirement has been met in this instance. 

 
Details of the application to transfer the premises licence are set out in the 
application form, together with the signed consent of the existing licence holder, 
which is attached as Appendix No.1a to this report.   A copy of the premises licence 
for the Castle Stone Grill and Kebabish is attached at Appendix No. 1b.   

 
1.3 Under Section 44 of the Licensing Act 2003, it is necessary for a hearing to be held 

to consider the application, as a representation has been received from Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement on 30th August 2017 under Section 42 (6) & (8), stating that 
the exceptional circumstances of the case are such that granting the application to 
transfer would undermine the crime and disorder licensing objective and be 
prejudicial to the prevention of illegal working. 

 
 A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix No.2. 
 
1.4 Notice of Hearing 
 

In accordance with the relevant Regulations, the parties have been given notice of 
the hearing. A copy of the Notice of Hearing is attached for Members’ attention at 
Appendix No.3 
 
It was not felt necessary to request any clarification from the parties.  The parties 
have been required in accordance with the Regulations to indicate, at least five 
working days before the hearing, whether they intend to attend and/or be 
represented at the hearing and if they wish any witness to appear at the hearing.  
Any responses and any further documentation submitted by any of the parties after 
the circulation of this agenda will be circulated to Members in advance of the 
meeting.  Members are reminded that documentary or other information submitted on 
the day of the hearing may only be taken into account with the consent of the Sub-
Committee and all the parties. 

 
1.5 Matter for Decision 
 

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application and the representation. 
 

This is in accordance with Section 44 (5) of the Act, which provides as follows: 
 

Where a notice is given under Section 42(8) (and not withdrawn), the authority must 
 

(a) Hold a hearing to consider it, unless the authority, the applicant and home 
 office immigration enforcement who gave the notice agree that a hearing is 
 unnecessary, and 

 
(b) Having regard to the notice, reject the application if it considers it appropriate 
 for the promotion of the crime prevention objective with regard to illegal 
 working in licensed premises to do so. 
 

1.6 The relevant part of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, as well as 
Government Guidance in relation to crime and disorder, are attached at Appendices 
No. 4a and 4b to this report. 

 
1.7 Members are reminded that they must follow the rules of natural justice, and must 

also consider human rights implications. In particular, in accordance with Article 6, all 

Page 2



parties are entitled to a fair hearing.  Consideration also needs to be given to the right 
to respect for private and family life and home, contained within Article 8, although 
this is a qualified right, and interference is permitted where this is in accordance with 
the law, or is necessary in a democratic society in the interests of public safety or the 
prevention of crime and disorder, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of 
others.  Article 1 of the First Protocol provides that every person is entitled to the 
peaceful enjoyment of his possessions, although again this right is qualified in the 
public interest.    

 
2.0 Conclusion  
 
2.1 Members should consider, having regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing 

Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 and any Regulations made under that Act, 
Government Guidance and representations made, whether to grant the application to 
transfer the licence as requested, or if the exceptional circumstances of the matter 
require it, to reject the whole application. Members are reminded that they should 
state the reasons for their decision.     

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal implications are contained within the report. In accordance with Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court within 21 days. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer:  David Eglin 
Telephone:  01524 582387 
E-mail: deglin@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: DWE 

 

Page 3



Page 4

jglenton
Typewritten Text

jglenton_1
Typewritten Text

jglenton_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1a

jglenton_3
Typewritten Text

jglenton_4
Typewritten Text
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

jglenton_5
Typewritten Text

jglenton_6
Typewritten Text
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

jglenton_7
Typewritten Text

jglenton_8
Typewritten Text

jglenton_9
Typewritten Text
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx



Page 5



Page 6



Pag
[...]
e Authority:  Home Office Immigration Enforcement 
 
 

   
THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES 
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Act 
Committee to consider a relevant representation in respect of an application under 
Section 42 of the Licensing Act 2003 to transfer a premise licence for Castle Stone 
Grill & Kebabish, 23 Castle Hill, Lancaster, will take place on the 29th September 
2017, at Lancaster Town Hall, commencing at 10.30 a.m. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT each party as listed above is required to give to the 
Licensing Authority by no later than five working days before the day of the hearing a 
notice in writing stating whether that party intends to attend or be represented at the 
hearing, and whether he or she considers a hearing to be unnecessary. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT if a party wishes any other person (other than the person 
he/she intends to represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing, the notice 
given by that party and referred to in the preceding paragraph must contain a request 
for permission for such other person to appear at the hearing, and must set out 
details of the name of that person and a brief description of the point or points on 
which that person may be able to assist in connection with the matter to be 
considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
GIVEN this 8th day of September 2017 by the Lancaster City Council as Licensing 
Authority.  
 
 

Page 21



INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
1. Right of attendance, assistance and representation 
 
A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by any person, 
whether or not that person is legally qualified. 
 
The hearing will generally take place in public.  However, the Sub-Committee may 
exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the 
hearing, taking part in publi
[...]
irman will introduce the Members and the Legal Adviser and Democratic 

Support Officer. 
 
2. The Chairman will ask the parties to introduce themselves and any persons with 

them. 
 
3. The Chairman will confirm that there is no reason why any of the three sub-

committee Members should not participate in this matter. 
 
4. The Chairman will confirm that this is a discussion led by the authority, that any 

questions should generally be put through the Chairman, and that cross-
examination will only be permitted if the Sub-Committee considers that it is 
necessary. 

 
5. The Chairman will ask the parties if they have any requests to cross-examine, 

and such requests will be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
6. The Sub-Committee will consider any requests from the parties for permission for 

another person to appear at the hearing. 
 
7. The Chairman will explain to the parties that the procedure to be followed will be 

the published one (unless the circumstances of the case require the normal 
procedures to be varied) – that is, 

 
- that the Licensing Manager (or his representative) will introduce the details of 

the application, the reason for the hearing, and the documentation,  
- that each party making representations will address the sub-committee in turn 

and will call other persons where permission has been given 
- that the applicant/licence holder will present his case and will call other 

persons where permission has been given 
- that Members may ask questions of all parties and persons 
- that questions from the parties must be directed through the Chairman unless 

cross-examination has been permitted under 4 above 
- that all parties will have the opportunity to make a closing statement, with the 

applicant/licence holder having the final word 
- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the 

reasons for the decision  in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the 
Democratic Support Officer to join it i
[...]
 applicant to consider other steps.  Equally, the Licensing Authority recognises 
 that not all the items in the list will be applicable to all premises. 

 
14.5 Following the receipt of relevant representations, the Licensing Authority will not 

normally allow a person to be specified as a designated premises supervisor where 
that is likely to undermine the prevention of crime and disorder by reason of that 
person’s known past conduct.  A person is likely to be considered unsuitable if he has 
previous unspent convictions for a relevant offence, notwithstanding that he may have 
been granted a personal licence. However, each case would be considered on its own 
merits in the light of representations received. 

 
 
 

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31


	Agenda
	1 Castle Stone Grill and Kebabish, 23 Castle Hill, Lancaster
	Appendix 1a - Application to Transfer  Consent form
	Appendix 1b - Premises Licence - Castle Stone Grill  Kebabish
	Appendix 2 - Home Office Representation
	Appendix 3 - Notice of Meeting
	Appendix 4a - Relevant parts of Council's SOLP
	Appendix 4b - Government LO Guidance Sect 182






Minutes of the meeting


   CASTLE STONE GRILL AND KEBABISH, 23 CASTLE HILL, LANCASTER  
 
 APPLICATION TO TRANSFER PREMISES LICENCE 

 
DECISION NOTICE OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY 29TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Alan Biddulph (Chairman),  
Councillor Sam Armstrong and Councillor June Ashworth. 
 
The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Jane Glenton, Democratic Services. 
 
An application had been made under section 42 of the Licensing Act 2003 to transfer the 
premises licence for Castle Stone Grill and Kebabish, 23 Castle Hill, Lancaster to  
Mr Nazrul Islam Khan 
 
Home Office immigration enforcement, on behalf of the Secretary of State, had 
submitted an objection to the application by giving a Notice under section 42(6) and (8) 
of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The Home Office were not present and submitted no further paperwork to support their 
case. 
 
The applicant was present and was accompanied by Mr Shiraz Bapu. 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to those present, and stated that the hearing 
would be a discussion led by the licensing authority, and any questions would be put 
through the Chairman. 
 
David Eglin, Licensing Officer, introduced the report, and stated that the application had 
been for the transfer to have immediate effect from the date of application and therefore 
Mr Khan was currently the premises licence holder pending the outcome of the hearing. 
 
Mr Khan then presented the applicant’s case and Mr Bapu helped answer questions. 
 
After summing up, the Sub-Committee withdrew to make its decision, and sought advice 
from its legal adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
 

DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted that the application relates to the transfer of the premises 
licence for Castle Stone Grill and Kebabish to Mr Nazrul Islam Khan. 
 
The Sub-Committee have to consider whether the exceptional circumstances 
surrounding the transfer are such that the transfer will be prejudicial to the prevention of 
illegal working. 
 
The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all the written information before it and all 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 29TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

the representations and views expressed at the hearing by the applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee are of the view that transferring the licence to Mr Khan is 
appropriate and the transfer is unlikely to be prejudicial to the prevention of illegal 
working. 
 
The Sub-Committee has to make a decision that is evidence based.  
 
There is no evidence before this Sub-Committee to suggest that Mr Khan is, or has ever 
been, intentionally involved with employing illegal workers.  
 
In 2015 Mr Kahn appears to have had a civil penalty issued against him when he was 
manager of another premises. This was due to an illegal worker being found on the 
premises at the time.  
 
However, the Sub-Committee accept that this was due to an oversight surrounding 
paperwork rather than a deliberate act. 
 
The Sub-Committee cannot therefore find any exceptional circumstances in this case to 
prevent the transfer.  
 
The transfer is therefore granted. 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision within 21 days.  
 
 
 
 
 
Signed...................................................................................................Dated................ 
 
 
                         Councillor Alan Biddulph (Chairman) 

  
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone: (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


